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I. STATEMENT  
1. On August 29, 2012, the Commission served Civil Penalty Assessment Notice or Notice of Complaint (CPAN) No. 103836 on Respondent Robert Place.  The CPAN alleged violations of state law and Commission regulations regarding one count of operating or offering to operate as a carrier without an operating authority in violation of § 40-10.1-201(1), C.R.S.; no evidence of liability insurance, in violation of Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6-6007(a)(I); and no liability insurance on file with the Commission, in violation of 4 CCR 723-6-6007(f)(I)(A). 
2. On September 25, 2012, counsel for Staff of the Commission (Staff) entered their appearance.

3. On September 27, 2012, by Minute Order, the Commission referred the docket to an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) and the case was assigned to the undersigned ALJ.  
4. Pursuant to Decision No. R12-1140-I issued October 2, 2012, an evidentiary hearing was scheduled for November 6, 2012. 

5. On November 5, 2012 Staff notified the undersigned ALJ and filed a Motion to Vacate and Reschedule Hearing and Request for Waiver of Response Time in the instant docket. 

6. By Interim Order No. R12-1289-I issued November 5, 2012, the evidentiary hearing scheduled for November 6, 2012 was vacated and rescheduled for November 29, 2012.

7. At the assigned place and time the undersigned ALJ called the matter for hearing.  Appearances were entered by legal counsel on behalf of Staff and Respondent.  During the course of the hearing, testimony was received from Mr. Anthony Cummings, Criminal Investigator with the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (PUC).  The Respondent did not testify and presented no evidence. Hearing Exhibits 1 thorough 5 were offered and admitted into evidence. At the conclusion of the hearing the matter was taken under advisement by the undersigned ALJ.
8. Pursuant to § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the ALJ hereby transmits to the Commission the record of this proceeding, a written recommended decision containing findings of fact and conclusions of law, and a recommended order. 
II. FINDINGS OF FACT
9. Mr. Anthony Cummings is employed as a lead investigator with the transportation section of the PUC.
10. The Respondent is an individual and does not have any authority or permit from the PUC to operate as a common or limited regulation carrier. 
11. Mr. Place worked as a driver for Denver Yellow Cab until October 1, 2010. See Hearing Exhibit 3.
12. On May 17, 2012, a complaint was made against a company named Rocky Mountain Commuter.  The reporting party stated that the Rocky Mountain Commuter vehicle, a blue crown Victoria, did not have a PUC number or a phone number on its side and was operating as a “gypsy taxi.”
 
13. The reporting party recorded and submitted a license plate number, 521 TVX, for the Rocky Mountain Commuter vehicle.  The reporting party described the driver as a white male weighing about 300 pounds.
14. Mr. Cummings checked the PUC database for Rocky Mountain Commuter and found a warning letter which had been issued in 2011. See Hearing Exhibit 2. The warning letter was addressed to the Respondent.
15. In investigating the file associated with the warning letter, Mr. Cummings found a citation from the Broomfield police issued on March 10, 2011, for operating as a contract carrier without a PUC permit and driving without the proper class of driver’s license, a driving history, and Denver Yellow Cab photo of the Respondent. See Hearing Exhibits 1 and 3. 
16. Later on May 17, 2012, Mr. Cummings attempted to contact the Respondent using the phone number, 720-329-8044, contained in the summons from the Broomfield Police Department, by sending a text message to that telephone number.

17. In the text message, Mr. Cummings asked for a ride from Red Rocks Amphitheater to downtown Denver.

18. Mr. Cummings received a reply of “who is this.” Mr. Cummings responded “Eric.” Mr. Cummings then asked what the cost of the trip was. He received another reply of “about $35.00 from Red Rocks to downtown.”  

19. Mr. Cummings continued to text back and forth with the person on the phone, confirming a pick up location and the number of passengers.

20. Later on May 17, 2012, Mr. Cummings conducted a search on Cabulus
 and found a listing for Robert Place offering services as a common and/or contract carrier.

21. On June 13, 2012, Mr. Cummings conducted a CLEAR
 search of the telephone no. 720-329-8044. The search showed that telephone no. 720-329-8044 was listed to the Respondent, Robert Place. See Hearing Exhibit 4.

22. Mr. Cummings prepared a CPAN and sent it to the Respondent via certified mail on July 6, 2012. The CPAN was returned as undelivered on July 23, 2012.

23. Mr. Cummings prepared another CPAN on August 10, 2012. On August 29, 2012, Mr. Cummings and Investigator Schlitter
 drove to Red Rocks Amphitheater to personally serve the CPAN. The Investigators walked to the upper parking lot and observed a blue crown Victoria with a small magnetic sign on the side which read “Rocky Mountain Commuter.”  The only occupant was the driver whose appearance matched the Denver Yellow Cab photo.

24. Mr. Cummings leaned into the vehicle and asked the driver if he was Mr. Place. The driver denied being Mr. Place.  Mr. Cummings identified the driver as the Respondent based upon the Denver Yellow Cab photo he had viewed earlier.

25. The Respondent would not accept the CPAN, so Mr. Cummings explained the CPAN and left it on the passenger seat of the vehicle. 

26. Mr. Cummings is not aware of the Respondent having any authority or permit from the PUC to operate as a common or limited regulation carrier at any time, including on May17, 2012.

27. Mr. Cummings is unaware of the Respondent having motor vehicle liability insurance or having any such insurance on file with the PUC at any time, including May 17, 2012.

III. DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSIONS
28. The Commission has subject matter jurisdiction over this matter and personal jurisdiction over the Respondent pursuant to §§ 40-1-103 and 40-10.1-102, C.R.S.
29. Section 40-10.1-201(1), C.R.S., provides as follows:

A person shall not operate or offer to operate as a common carrier in intrastate commerce without first having obtained from the commission a certificate declaring that the present or future public convenience and necessity requires or will require such operation.

30. The term “Motor Carrier” is defined in § 40-10.1-101(10), C.R.S., as:


any person owning, controlling, operating, or managing any motor vehicle that provides transportation in intrastate commerce pursuant to [article 10.1].

31. The term “Intrastate Commerce”  is defined in § 40-10.1-101(9), C.R.S., as;


transportation for compensation by motor vehicles over the public highways between points in this state.

32. The term “Common Carrier is defined in § 40-1-102(3)(a)(I), C.R.S., as;


Every person … affording a means of transportation, or any service or facility in connection therewith, within this state by motor vehicle or other vehicle whatever by indiscriminately accepting and carrying passengers for compensation …

33. The term “Compensation” is defined in §§ 40-1-102(4) and 40-10.1-101(5), C.R.S. as:

any money, property, service, or thing of value charged or received, or to be charged or received, whether directly or indirectly.
34. Commission Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6007(a)(I) provides:
(I)
Motor Vehicle Liability Coverage.  Every motor carrier shall obtain and keep in force at all times motor vehicle liability insurance coverage or a surety bond providing coverage that conforms with the requirements of this rule.  Motor vehicle liability means liability for bodily injury and property damage.

35. In addition, Rule 6007(f)(I)(A) provides that all common carriers, contract carriers, and limited regulation carriers are to file a Form E or G with the Commission in lieu of the original policy for motor vehicle liability coverage.
36. Except as otherwise provided by statute, the Administrative Procedure Act imposes the burden of proof in administrative adjudicatory proceedings upon "the proponent of an order."  § 24-4-105(7), C.R.S.  As provided in Commission Rule 4 CCR 723-1-1500, “[t]he proponent of the order is that party commencing a proceeding.”  Here, Staff is the proponent since it commenced the proceeding through issuance of the CPAN.  Complainant bears the burden of proof by a preponderance of the evidence.  See, § 13-25-127(1), C.R.S.; 4 CCR 
723-1-1500.  The preponderance standard requires the finder of fact to determine whether the existence of a contested fact is more probable than its non-existence.  Swain v. Colorado Dept. of Revenue, 717 P.2d 507 (Colo. App. 1985).  While the quantum of evidence that constitutes a preponderance cannot be reduced to a simple formula, a party has met this burden of proof when the evidence, on the whole and however slightly, tips in favor of that party.
37. The evidence is uncontested that on May 17, 2012 a text message was sent to 
720-329-8044. It is also uncontested that this phone number is associated with the Respondent, Mr. Place.

38. The phone number, 720-329-8044, is listed as Mr. Place’s phone number on the summons from the Broomfield Police Department, the violation warning issued by the PUC, the Denver Yellow Cab Driver File Checklist, and the CLEAR database.

39. All of the evidence presented in the case is that the 720-329-8044 is the Respondent’s phone number.  There was no evidence presented that the phone number was no longer the Respondent’s phone number or that the number was associated with anyone else.

40. Mr. Cummings sent a text message to Mr. Place’s phone number in which he asked the cost of a ride from Red Rocks Amphitheater to downtown Denver. A reply was sent from Mr. Place’s telephone number to Mr. Cummings quoting a price of about $35.00. 

41. The evidence is not overwhelming that it was Mr. Place who sent the reply text, but there is enough evidence to find by a preponderance of the evidence that it was Mr. Place who sent the reply text, especially when coupled with no evidence contrary to that conclusion.

42. On the same day that the text messages were sent, May 17, 2012, the Respondent was advertising his services on the Cabulus website. The only evidence presented was that the listing was under the name Robert Place and did not mention Denver Yellow Cab.  

43. There was no evidence presented that Mr. Place did not place the advertisement with Cabulus.

44. The actions of Mr. Place on May 17, 2012, in text messages to Mr. Cummings and the listing on Cabulus are clear evidence of someone who is offering to operate as a common or limited regulation carrier.

45. The actions of advertising on the website and quoting the price meet the definition of offering to operate as a common or limited regulation carrier. Staff has met its burden on the first alleged violation.

46. There has been no evidence presented that Mr. Place had filed proof of liability insurance with the PUC or that he even possessed liability insurance on May 17, 2012.  Staff has met its burden on the remaining alleged violations. 

47. Having found the above violation of the cited regulation, it is necessary to determine the amount of the civil penalty to be assessed for these violations.  Section 40-7-113, C.R.S., authorizes the Commission to consider aggravating or mitigating circumstances surrounding particular violations in order to fashion a penalty assessment that promotes the underlying purpose of such assessments.
48. Pursuant to Commission Rule 4 CCR 723-1-1302(b):
The Commission may impose a civil penalty … [i]n a contested proceeding … after considering evidence concerning some or all of the following factors:

(i)
The nature, circumstances, and gravity of the violation;

(ii)
The degree of the respondent’s culpability;

(iii)
The respondent’s history of prior offenses;

(iv)
The respondent’s ability to pay;

(v)
Any good faith efforts by the respondent in attempting to achieve compliance and to prevent future similar violations;

(vi)
The effect on the respondent’s ability to continue in business;

(vii)
The size of the business of the respondent; and

(viii)
Such other factors as equity and fairness may require.
49. Mr. Place was issued a warning for the same actions in March of 2011 and continued to offer to operate as a transportation carrier without authority or a permit. Testimony presented also implicates the Respondent in continuing these actions at least into August of 2012.

50. The actions of the Respondent, operating without any regulation, put the welfare and the safety of the public at risk. There is no evidence of proper maintenance being performed on his vehicle, the number of hours of service for Mr. Place or any medical conditions that could affect Mr. Place.  Having worked in the past as a driver for Yellow Cab, Mr. Place should have been aware of the necessity of following PUC regulations.  By ignoring these regulations, Mr. Place put himself above the law and the safety of the general public. 

51. The Respondent failed to present any mitigation or take any responsibility for his actions.

52. The ALJ finds that the full civil penalty of $13,612.50
 achieves the following purposes underlying civil penalty assessments:  (a) deterring future violations, whether by other similarly-situated carriers or by Respondent; (b) motivating Respondent to come into compliance; and (c) punishing Respondent for his past behavior.
53. The Respondent shall also be ordered to cease and desist from providing unauthorized transportation services in the State of Colorado.  Respondent shall cease all such operations immediately upon the effective date of this Order.  Should Respondent continue with such unauthorized operations without a certificate of public convenience and necessity (CPCN) from this Commission, the Commission may take further action including assessing a civil penalty of up to $1,100.00 for each violation of § 40-10.1-201(1), C.R.S., operating as a common carrier or limited regulation carrier without first obtaining a CPCN from this Commission. 
IV. ORDER  
A. The Commission Orders That:  
1. The Respondent Robert Place is assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $1,100.00 in connection with violation of Count 1, $11,000.00 in connection with violation of Count 2, and $275.00 in connection with violation of Count 3, of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No.103836, with an additional 10 percent surcharge, for a total amount of $13,612.50.  Respondent shall pay the total assessed penalty of $13,612.50 within ten days of the effective date of this Order.
2. Robert Place shall immediately cease and desist from operating as a common carrier or limited regulation carrier within the State of Colorado.

3. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.

4. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.

a.) If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service, or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

b.) If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

5. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


ROBERT I. GARVEY
________________________________
                     Administrative Law Judge




� A gypsy taxi is a taxi that is unregulated, that conducts business as a common carrier or a limited regulation carrier without a permit or insurance on file with the Commission.


� Cabulus is a mobile application that allows an individual to hail a cab.


� CLEAR is a real-time data base that will identify the person whom both cell phone numbers and land line numbers are listed. 


� Investigator Schiller is also an investigator with the PUC. 


� This total includes the 10 percent surcharge.
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